[Chap.

same shall be computed at the rate of \$2.00 for each calendar month or fractional part of such month. Applicants qualifying for a \$3.50 annual license fee, regardless of the term the license is issued for, shall pay that sum as the annual license fee. A penalty of 50 percent of the license or registration fee shall be imposed if license or certificate of registration is not applied for on or before April first, of each year, or within 30 days after such beverages are first manufactured or sold within this state.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 587-S. F. No. 419

An act relating to employment and security; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 268.07, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 268.07, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Maximum amounts. (1) An individual's maximum amount of benefits payable during his benefit year and weekly benefit amount shall be the amounts appearing in columns B and C respectively in the table in this subdivision on the line on which in Column A of such table there appear the total wage credits accruing in his base period for insured work.

A	I	В	С
		Total Maximum Amoun	ıt
Wage Credits in		of Benefits Payable	Weekly Benefit
Base Period		During a Benefit Year	Amount
Under \$400		None	None
\$ 400	\$ 449.99	\$165.00	\$11.00
450	549.99	216.00	12.00
550	649.99	234.00	13.00
650	749.99	266.00	14.00
750	849.99	285.00	15.00
850	949.99	320.00	16.00
· 950	1,049.99	340.00	17.00
1,050	1,149.99	360.00	18.00
1,150	1,249.99	380.00	19.00
1,250	1,349.99	420.00	20.00
1,350	1,449.99	441.00	21.00
1,450	1,549.99	462.00	21.00
1,550	1,649.99	484.00	22.00

1,650	1,849.99	529.00	23.00
1,850	2,049.99	552.00	24.00 ·
2,050	2,249.99	600.00	25.00
2,250	2,449.99	. 624.00	26.00
2,450	2,649.99	675.00	27.00
2,650	2,849.99	700.00	28.00
2,850	2,999.99	754.00	29.00
3,000 .	and over	780.00	30.00

(2) Each eligible individual who is unemployed in any week shall be paid with respect to such week a benefit in an amount equal to his weekly benefit amount less that part of his earnings, payable to him with respect to such week which is in excess of \$6.00. Such benefit, if not a multiple of \$1.00, shall be computed to the next higher multiple of \$1.00.

(3) No individual shall, however, be eligible for unemployment benefits under sections 268.03 to 268.24 unless either (a) he has earned wage credits equal to an amount of at least \$300 in one calendar quarter of his base period and at least \$100 in another calendar quarter of such base period or (b) has earned a total of at least \$500 in his base period.

(4) The provisions of this subdivision shall apply to claims for benefits which establish a benefit year subsequent to June 30, 1953.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 588—S. F. No. 513

[Coded]

An act relating to an additional assistant attorney general for the division of social welfare.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [8.024] The attorney general shall appoint an assistant attorney general, in addition to the number now authorized by law, who shall be assigned to the division of social welfare. He shall receive the same salary as other assistant attorneys general, and the compensation and all expenses and disbursements of such assistant attorney general shall be paid from the moneys appropriated to and for the use of the division of social welfare.

Approved April 21, 1953.